March 1988 FORM: OM-1562
Millerfi
Effective With Style No. JJ-20
MODEL
MTT-251 2W
MTT-2525W
MTT-2512WV
MTT-2525WV

2 - 4. DESCRIPTION - This torch is specifically for
use with the Gas Tungsten Arc Welding (GTAW) pro
cess. The alphanumeric model designation refers to the
following:
M - Miller
T - TIG/GTAW
T - Torch
25 - Ampere Rating: 250 Amperes
12 - 12.5 ft. (3.8 m) Cable
25 - 25 ft. (7.6 m) Cable
W - Water-Cooled
V - Gas Valve
IMPORTANTA third signal word, highlights instruc
tions which need special emphasis to obtain the most
efficient operation of this equipment.
WARNINGwords
different levels of hazard.
and CAUTION
OM-1562 Page 3
ELECTRIC SHOCK can kill.
� Do not touch five electrical parts.
� Shut down welding power source and disconnect
input power employing �lockout/tagging pro
cedures� before installing torch.
Lockout/tagging procedures consist of padlocking line
disconnect switch in open position, removing fuses
from fuse box, or shutting off and red-tagging circuit
breaker or other disconnecting device.
3 - 1. TORCH BODY (Figure 3-1) - The torch body
is shipped requiring consumables and accessories in
dicated in Figure 3-1: cup, collet body, collet, power
cable adapter, and tungsten electrode. Assemble torch
body as follows:
1. Install collet body into torch body making sure
heat shield is in place.
2. Install cup onto collet body.
3. Remove backcap and install collet, slotted end
first, through back of torch body into collet
body.
4. Loosely install backcap and 0-ring (supplied on
backcap) onto torch body.
5. Install properly prepared tungsten electrode (see
Section 5-4) through front of collet body to posi
tion electrode tip outside cup rim. Securely
tighten backcap.
To readjust electrode, loosen backcap.
receptacle.
A. Coolant-In Hose
The coolant-in hose has a 5/8-18 male, notched, left-
hand fitting (Figure 3-1).
To install coolant hose, connect coolant-in hose fitting
to coolant supply outlet (Figures 3-2 and 3-3).
B. Power Cable/Coolant-Out Hose
The power cable/coolant-out hose has a 7/8-14 male,
left-hand fitting (Figure 3-1).
Install coolant-out/power hose fitting into power cable
adapter. Connect a suitable length of coolant hose (not
supplied) from power cable adapter to coolant supply
return fitting.
3 -3. COOLANT REQUIREMENTS
Where freezing conditions may be encountered, mix
coolant according to the manufacturer�s recommenda
tions for the ambient temperature encountered.
This torch is rated at a 1 qt./min (0.94 1/mm) coolant
flow rate. Changes in flow rate may effect operating
temperature of torch. Maintain proper flow rate at all
times.
SECTION 3 - INSTALLATION
Heat Shield
0-ring Medium Backcap